
P E D / ~ L / ~ /  Circular 
Public Enterprises Department 

/.$~~tember 2011 

Public Enterprises Circular No.: 58(2) 

Secretaries to the Ministries 
Chairmen of State Owned Enterprises including Statutory Boards, 
State Owned Companies and State Banks 

The Payment of Allowances - State Enterprises/ Entities 

1. Overview 

The Government entities engage in regulatory, promotional, research, educational as 
well as other commercial activities. Accordingly, they are classified under different 
headings reflecting their involvements and responsibilities, in order to establish an 
effective supervisory and performance monitoring mechanism that will be facilitated 
by the Public Enterprises Department as well as to provide a rational basis to 
determine the amount of allowances to Chairman, Board Members, Working 
Directors etc. 

1.1 Regulatory Agencies 

Entities associated with regulatory function in terms of an Act of Parliament 
are deemed to be Regulatory Agencies. These Regulatory Agencies are 
further divided into Sub-category A and Sub-category B, based on their 
strategic importance. 

1.2 Promotional Agencies 

Entities associated with promotional activities are deemed to be Promotional 
Agencies. These Promotional Agencies which are divided into Sub-category 
A and Sub-category B, based on whether the entities are self-financed or 
otherwise. 

1.3 Research and Development Agencies 

Entities associated with research and development activities for the benefit of 
the public are deemed to be Research and Development Agencies. 

Educational Agencies 

Entities associated with tertiary and higher education, vocational and other 
training, as well as in the furtherance of knowledge of professionals are 
deemed to be Educational Agencies. These Educational Agencies are further 
divided into Sub-category A and Sub - category B, based on their task and 
responsibilities. 

State Owned Enterprises 

Entities engaged in commercial activities, that are incorporated by an Act of 
Parliament or under the Companies Act No. 7 of 2007, and in which the 



Government owns the total or the majority share; are deemed to be State 
Owned Enterprises. These Agencies are further divided into Sub-categories 
A, B, C, D , E and F, according to their scale of operations, the share of 
Government investment in such entities, the asset base, the number of 
employees, associated business complexities and the contribution to the 
economy and the National Budget. 

2. Payment of Allowances 

The Monthly Allowance payable to Chairmen, Executive Directors and Working Directors 
and the Sitting Allowances payable to Board Members and Observers on a per-sitting basis 
for attending Board Meetings, Audit and Management Meetings, and any such meeting as 
may be required in terms of a statute or as may be required by a regulator, are given in 
Table 1. 

Table 1 
Monthly Allowance/ Sitting Allowance 

A person, who holds the post of Chairman / Executive Director (ED) or Working 
Director (WD) in more than one entity, should avail allowances on the following 
basis, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Letter of 
Appointment or any previous decision given in that regard by the Management 
Services Department . 
Full Allowance - From the first office 
50% of the Allowance From the Second Office 
25% of the Allowance From the Third Office 

Status 

Regulatory 

Promotional 

Research & 
Development 
Educational 

Other State 
Owned 
Entities 

Sub - 

A 
B 
A 

B 

- 

A 

B 

A 

B 

C 

D 

E 

Sitting 
Allowance (Rs.) 

Non Executive 
Directors/ 
Observers 

7,500 
4,000 
7,500 
4,000 

4,000 

4,000 

4,000 

10,000 

7,500 

6,000 

5,000 

4,000 

Monthly Allowance (Rs.) 

chairman 

75,000 
50,000 
70,000 

~ , o o O  

50,000 

Executive 
Director/ 
Working 
Director 
60,000 
40,000 
55,000 

40,000 

40,000 

As approved by the appropriate 
Authority 

50,000 

90,000 

70,000 

60,000 

50,000 

50,000 

40,000 

70,000 

55,000 

45,000 

40,000 

40,000 



. 
It should be noted that no person can claim remuneration/ an allowance, for serving 
in more than three Offices. 

2.2 A person who acts as a Chairman, ED or WD is entitled for an acting allowance of 
50% of the respective allowance for the period of such service provided such person 
has served in such post for a minimum of consecutive 28 days. 

2.3 Any Chairman, Board Member, Executive Director, Working Director or a Observer 
who covers up duties of a permanent position in the same entity, cannot be paid any 
additional payment. 

2.4 A reasonable Transport Allowance having taken into account the associated distance, 
be paid to a Board Member or an Observer for attending Board Meetings, audit and 
Management Meetings, or such other Meetings, provided such person has not been 
given a transport or a transport allowance by that institution. 

2.5 This Circular will not apply to State Owned Enterprises in Sub- category F that are 
governed by the relevant Act of Incorporation, the Companies Act, the respective 
Articles of Association and provisions of other applicable laws including Taxes and 
other Regulatory provisions. The payment of allowances to Chairman, Board of 
Directors etc. as well as the salaries and other allowances and the terms and 
conditions of key executive officers of State Owned Enterprises in this Sub-category 
will therefore be decided by the respective Board of Directors having regard to 
competitive market rates paid by similar institutions, the educational and 
competence level of the person concerned, with the concurrence of the Hon. Minister 
of Finance and Planning. 

3. Payment of Taxes 

3.1 Monthly Allowances and Sitting Allowances to Chairman, Board of Directors, 
Executive Director (ED), Working Director (WD) or observers are liable to payment 
of tax, subject to applicable laws. Hence, it shall be the duty of all entities to ensure 
the deduction of 10 percent withholding tax and remitting the same to the Inland 
Revenue Department, where applicable and similarly it shall be the duty of all such 
persons to ensure the payment of such withholding tax from such payment. 

Cancellation of Previous Circulars 

Public Enterprises Circular No, PED 58 issued on 29" April 2011, PED 58 (1) issued 
on 27" June 2011 is hereby cancelled. Any clarification may be sought from the 
Public Enterprises Department of the Ministry of Finance and Planning. 

4y 
P. B. Ja sundera 
secretary to the Treasury 

Cc: 1. Secretary to the President 
2. Auditor General 
3. Director General - Management Services Department 



Attachment 
List of State Entities 

Reeulatow Agencies 

3 Geological Survey & Mlnes Bureau (GSMB) 8 Telecommunication Regulatory Comm~ss~on of Sri Lanka (TRC) 
4 Insurance Board of Srl Lanka (IBSL) 9 University Grant Commission (UGC) 
5JNational Gem & Jewellery Authority 

I 
2 
3 
4 

I llnformat~on & Communmtion Tech Agency of Srl Lanka Ltd i Lanka Tourism Development Authortty 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Ayurvedic Med~cal Counc~l 
Atomlc Energy Authonty 
Central Env~mnmental Authority 
Condom~n~um Management Author~ty 

5,Horneopathy Medical Counctl 
lnst~tute of Child Pmtect~on Authonty 
lnstltute of Construct~on Traln~ng & Development (ICTAD) 
Medlcal Counc~l of Srl Lanka 
Nat~onal Dangerous Drug Control Board 
Nat~onal Transport Comm~ss~on 

2 
3 

Educational Institutions 

I I 
I2 
13 
14 
15 

Category B 

7 National Institute of Education 18 Sri Lanka Judges Institute 
8 National Institute of Fisheries & Nautical Engineering 19 Sri Lanka Institute of Textile & Apparel 

Nattonal Transport Medlcal Inst~tute 
Offic~al Languages Commlss~on 
Publlc Performance Board 
Srl Lanka Accounting & Audltlng Standards Mon~tonng Board 
Sn Lanka Accred~tatton Board of Conform~ty Assessment 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Srl Lanka Tea Board 
Board of Investments (BOI) 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

Sn Lanka Inventors Comm~ss~on 
Srl Lanka Standards Inst~tut~on 
Srl Lanka Vocat~onal Tralnlng Authonty 
Tert~ary & Vocat~onal Educat~on Comm~ss~on 
Water Resources Board 

Coconut Cultlvat~on Board 
Coconut Development Authonty 
Export Development Board 
lndustrtal Development Board 
Nat~onal Aquaculture Development Author~ty (NAQDA) 
Nattonal Crafts Councll 

5 
6 

9 
I0 

Urban Development Authority (UDA) 
Sri Lanka Tourism Promotion Bureau 

National lnstitute of Language Education &Training 
National Institute of Plantation Management 



Research and Development Institutions 

I [~rthur C Clarke Institute for Modem Technology ] 8l~ational Building Research Organization 

State Owned Enterprises 

Category A 
Nattonal Savtngs Bank (NSB) 
Nattonal Water Supply and Dmnage Board (NWSDB) 
People's Bank (PB) 
Sn Lanka Ports Authortty (SLPA) 

5 
6 
7 
8 

I 
2 
3 
4 

Atrpon and Av~at~ons Servtces (Srl Lanka) Ltd (AASL) 
Bank of Ceylon (BOC) 
Ceylon Electrrc~ty Board (CEB) 
Ceylon Petroleum Corprat~on (CPC) 



Category E 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

Land Survey Councils 
Legal Aid Commission of Sri Lanka 
Mahaweli Authority of Sri Lanka 
Marine Environment Protection Author~tv 

20 
7 I 

D~saster Management Centre 
Hadab~ma Authonty of Sn Lanka 

Samurdhi Authority of Sri Lanka 
Social Securitv Board 

22 
71 

Southern Development Authority of Sri Lanka 
Sri Lanka Book Develovment Council 

7 Mediat~on Board Commission 
n National Human Resources Develo~ment Council 

18 
19 

9 
~n 

Resettlement Authonty 
Road Development Authority, 

24 
7s 

. - 
I I 
I 7 

Sri Lanka Freedom from Hunger Campaign Board 
Sri Lanka Press Council 

National Science & Technology Commission 26 
National Science Foundation 77 

13 
I A 

State Resources Management Corperation Limited 
Sumthadasa National Soorts Services Comvlex Authoritv -. 

National Secretariat for Disabilities 28 
National Secretariat for Elders 74 

15 
I 6 

Category F 

- 
Superior Courts Complex Board 
Thumsaviva Fund 

National Youth Services Council 
National institute of Social Develo~ment 

. - 
17 

Sri Lanka Institute of Local Governance 
Ranavimseva Authoritv 

30 
1 I 

Rehabilitation of Persons, Property & Ind Authority 

I 
2 
3 
4 

Tower Hall Theatre Foundation 
Udarata Develo~ment Authoritv 

32 
31 -- - - - 
34 All other Institutions not listed under any other category 

Urban Settlementpevelopment Authority 
Wiiava Kumamtunaa Memorial Hos~ital 

Hotel Developers Lanka Ltd 
Mlh~n Lanka (Pvt) Ltd 
Sn Lanka Insurance Corporat~on 
Sn Lanka Telecom PLC 

5 
6 
7 
8 

Srl Lankan A~rl~nes Ltd 
The Assoc~ated News papers Corporat~on 
Thomas De Larue Lanka C&C Print~ng Ltd 
West Coast Power (Pvt) Ltd 


